

## Pliocene Ridge Community Services District County of Sierra, State of California

## **Resolution No. 25-096 DRAFT**

TO GRANT EASEMENT TO PG&E

## WHEREAS:

1. Pliocene Ridge CSD ("The District") owns the Alleghany Firehouse located at 105 Plaza Court Alleghany Sierra County Assessor's Parcel Number 004-24-023.

2. The primary electricity provider for our area Pacific Gas & Electric Company ("PG&E") is working to reduce fire risk by relocating above ground power lines underground.

3. Reducing Fire Risk aligns with the mission statement of The District.

4. PG&E has requested an easement to place an underground tranformer in the northwest corner of the above referenced parcel.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Directors of Pliocene Ridge Community Services District that an easement be granted, as outlined above for the sole purpose of moving the overhead power lines in Alleghany underground.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that district management is authorized to sign the grant of easement.

Adopted this 16th day of January at a Regular Meeting of the Pliocene Ridge Community Services District Board of Directors by the following vote:

AYES: NAYES ABSENT: VACANT:

Chris Mills, President

Date

## ATTEST:

I, Rae Bell Arbogast, Secretary of the Pliocene Ridge Community Services District, County of Sierra, California do hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution Number 25-095

WITNESS MY HAND & THE SEAL OF THE Pliocene Ridge Community Services District, on this 16th day of January 2025.

Rae Bell Arbogast, Secretary

